Rule 4 48C

(a) Inseqt full
name of company

(b) Insertfull
name(s)
and
address(es)

Presenters
name, address
and reference (iIf
any)

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

01586118

Name of Company

(@) AB DUST CONTROL LIMITED

Limited

1/ We (b) P D Masters and A Poxon

of Leonard Curtis, Bamfords Trust House, 85-89 Colmore Row, Birmingham B3 2BB

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 11 January 2012 to 10 January 2013

Signed % — Date 16 June 2014

Leonard Curtis,

Bamfords Trust House,
8589 Colmore Row,
Birmingham

B3 2BB

Ref B24/JKS/SAHI4CH15

TUESDAY

*A3ATLIBQ"
AD8

17/06/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

#318




LVIRCRDA = 160811

Please ask for Gareth Wilcox

Our ref Bf24IGWISAS34Ci545

Youre! LEONARD CURTIS
6 March 2013 BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY
TO ALL CREDI{TORS

TO ALL MEMBERS

TO ALL DIRECTORS

Dear Sirs

A.B DUST CONTROL LIMITED {IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION) {“the Company”)
| refer to the appointment of my colleague, A Poxon, and | as Joint Liquidators of the Company on 11 January 2012

The Jont Liquidators are required, under the provisions of Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), to issue a progress report detailing the conduct of the hquidation for the penod from
11 January 2012 to 10 January 2013

A copy of the Joint Liquidators’ repart 1s attached

Creditors requinng further information in accordance with paragraph 6 11 of the report, or otherwise, should contact my
office, mwnting Electronic communications should include a full postal address

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
A.B. DUST CONTROL LIMITED

P D MASTERS
Joint Liguidator

Lecensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Encs
85-89 Colmore Row,
Birmingham B3 2BB
Leonard Curlis Recovery Limited Tel 01212002111
Company Nurnber 4200476 (England) Reg Office Holins Mount, Hellins Lare, Bury, Lancs, 8L9 8DG Fax 0121 200 2122

www leonardcurtis co uk




LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

A.B. DUST CONTROL LIMITED
{In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Registered Number: 01586118

Joint Liquidators’ annual progress report
prepared in accordance with s104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

6 March 2013

Leonard Curtis
Bamfords Trust House, 85-89 Colmore Row,
Birmingham B3 2BB
Tel 0121200 2111 Fax 0121 200 2122
recovery@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref BI24/GWISA534CI1010




A.B Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

CONTENTS

1 Infroduction

2 Conduct of the Liquidation

3 Recetpts and Payments Account

4 Qutcome for Creditors

5 investigations

6 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Dishursements and Creditors' Rights

7 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Account of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments for the perniod from 11 January 2012 to 10 January
2013

B Summary of Joint Liguidators’ Time Costs for the penod from 11 January 2012 to 10 January 2013

C Lecnard Curtis Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

D Proof of Debt Form

Jont Ligudators’ Annual Progress Report
& March 2013




A B. Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO:

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

ALL MEMBERS

ALL CREDITORS

ALL DIRECTORS

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

INTRODUCTION

My colleague, A Poxon, and | were appointed as Joint Liquidators of AB  Dust Control Limited (“the
Company”) at meetings of members and creditors held en 11 January 2012 Both A Poxon and | are
licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales | can confim that
there has been no change In office-holder since the date of iquidation

This report has been prepared n accordance with the requirements of Section 104A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amendedy) to provide members and creditors
with a report on the progress of the liquidation

The period covered by this report rs the period of 12 menths from appointment

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company's registered office was changed from Unit 6, Morston Court, Kingswood Lakeside,
Cannock, Staffordshure WS11 8B to Bamfords Trust House, 85-89 Celmore Row, Bimingham B3 2BB
on 23 December 2011 The Company's registered number i1s 01586118

Book Debts

The directors' statement of affairs as at 11 January 2012 showed that the Company's book debts were its
principal asset, with an estimated realisable value of £226,342

Following their appointment, the Joint Liquidators instructed debt recavery solicttors from Lanyon Bowdler
LLP ("LBL") to assist with the collechion of the debts owed to the Company, and commence any legal
action that may be appropnate

Unfortunately, itz attempts at collection were disappointing, with a number of debts proving to be old
and wrecoverable  Additionally, a large number of debtors submitted significant counterclaims as a result
of the Company ceasing to trade and it emerged that others had paid pnor to the appointment of the Joint
Liquidators

The Jont Liquidators’ initially sought the assistance of the directors collecting the ledger and,
subsequently, a meeting was held with LBL and the drrectors of the Company, on order to assess the
validity of counterclaims and i order for further information to be provided i support of the debt

Since a number of the Company's debtors were overseas, following ther appointment, the Joint
Liquidators additionally obtained an order pursuant to Counctl Regulation 1346/200/EC, in order for their
appointment to be recognised in other European Union member states

Despite these actions and significant tme being spent by the Joint Liquidators and LBL in this matter,
debtor realisaions have continued fo fall shoit of the initial estimated value and, to date, only £40,436 has
been realised

Jaint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
6 March 2013




A B. Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

28

29

210

21

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

218

220

221

Significant wnle-oifs have also been made 1o the debtor ledger and, at the date of iis report, only one
recoverable debt remains outstanding This relates to payments due from a French company under the
terms of a Company Voluntary Arangement (*CVA")

Dunng the penod of this report, one payment of €15,350 has been recerved from the Supemvisor of the
CVA and, according to the CVA's terms, a further similar payment will fall due in July 2013

Two further annual payments should be made under the terms of the CVA in 2014 and 2015 Apart from
this, however, no other significant debtor recovenes are anticipated

Amounts due from HM Revenue and Customs (*HMRC")

The Directors’ statement of affairs also showed that a VAT reclaim of approximately £20,000 was due to
the Company as at the date of the Jont Liguidators' appaintment

Shortly after the Joint Liquidators’ appointment, accountants from Baldwins Stourbndge Limited
(‘Baldwins”) were mnstructed to review the Company's tax records and submit the necessary
documentation to HMRC in order to claim any amounts due to the Company

Baldwins identified that the comect figure due to the Company In respect of VAT was £25,171 and,
additionally, that a refund of £6,225 was available by way of a ¢laim for Terminal Loss Relief pertaining
to Corporation Tax paid by the Company

The amounts due from HMRC were, however, subject to crown set-off in respect of certam amounts dus
in respect of PAYE and National Insurance

A payment of £20,136 has been received from HMRC in relafion to the VAT owed to the Company,
along with £4,398 pertaining to the Terminal Loss Relief claim

HMRC has confirmed that no further montes are owed to the Company and it 1s not anticipated that any
unsecured claim will be made by HMRC in the matter

Action against the directors
Dunng the peniod of this report, the Jont Liquidators have undertaking therr statutory mvestigations into
the conduct of the directors of the Company, and these investigations concluded that an action to

recover monies for benefit of creditors may be appropriate

The Jomt Liquidators have been in regular contact with some members of the Liguidation Commuttee in
this regard, and a detatled letter has been sent by LBL to the directors detailing the proposed actions

The directors have instructed legal advisors in this matter, who have responded to LBL's letter This
response I currently being considered by LBL and the Joint Ligudators

Unfortunately, due to the uncertain nature of Iitigation, ! am unable to accurately predict a likely outcome
or timeframe for the resolution of this matter

Manies Received in Error

In addition to the above, a payment of £30,737 has been receved, in emor, from National Westminsier
Bank Plc {*NatWest')

Joint Liguidators’ Annual Progress Report
6 March 2013




A.B Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

222

223

224

225

226

227

228

31

41

42

43

44

A cheque was raised In this regard and sent to NatWest, however, this was returned since the
Company's indebtedness had already been repaid by Mr and Mrs Bennett, under the terms of therr
personal guarantee

In the circumstances, and having consulted LBL in the matter, the Jomnt Liguidators were obliged to
return the monies to Mr and Mrs Bennett and this has now been paid to them

Sale of Company Assets

On the date of the Jomt Liquidators, the Company held certain sundry office furniture and equipment,
along with some working files  No value was attnbuted to this asset in the statement of affairs, since tt
was considered that the removal costs would have outweighed the proceeds of sale

Notwithstanding the above, David Bennett, a director of the Company, submutted an offer of £250 + VAT
for these, assets, which was accepted and an invoice prepared The Jomt Liquidators were
independently advised by their agents, MGR Apprarsals Limited, as to the acceptability of this offer

Despite a number of requests, no payment has yet been received, and the Joint Liguidators continue to
hold these assets

In ight of the acton outlined above, it 1s now considered unikely that payment will be recewed in
relation fo this sale

Sundry Receipt

In addition to the above, a recerpt of £23 58 has been receved from BT Group Plc, in respect of a credit on
the Company's account with it

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the Liquidators' receipts and payments for the period from 11
January 2012 to 10 January 2013, being twelve months from the date of appointment

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

NatWest holds fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets and the diectors' statement of
affairs showed that, on the date of the Joint Liguidators appointment, £65,168 was owed to NatWest

The Company's Indebtedness to NatWest was supported by way of a personal guarantee from Allen
and Gilhan Bennett

The Joint Liquidators have recewved confirmation from NatWest that the Company's indebtedness to
them has been paid, In full, by Mr and Mrs Bennett NatWest has also advised the Joint Liquidators that
it has conferred its nght as a floating chargeholder, to Mrand Mrs Bennait

Having consulted LBL n the matter, 1t has been confirmed that, in the event that Mr and Mrs Bennett
makes a claim in the Liquidation for the monies paid m this regard, they would be entitled to NatWest's
nghts as a secured creditor, by way of subrogation

Jont Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
& March 2013




A.B Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

45

46

47

48

49

410

51

52

53

61

62

Preferential Creditors

The only claims which hold preferential status are the claims of employees pertaining to holiday and
capped wages

The Redundancy Payments Office has made certamn payments to former employees in this regard and
submitted a preferential claim for £2,879 80

The likelihood of any dividend beng available for any preferential creditors will depend on the outcome of
the recovery action outlined above

Prescribed Part

The charges In favour of NatWest ouined above were created on 9 August 1988, pnor to the
implementation of the Enterpnse Act 2002 Consequently, the prescnbed part rules of s 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 do not apply to this secunty

Unsecured Creditors

The Joint Liquidators are not currently holding sufficient funds to allow for a dividend to be paid to
unsecured creditors after the costs of the liquidation have been provided for

The final outcome for unsecured creditors Is not yet clear and 1s dependant on the outcome of the recovery
action outlined above

INVESTIGATIONS

Following therr appointment, the Joint Liguidators considered the information acquired 1n the course of
appraising and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information provided by
the Company's directors, its creditors and the Liquidation Committee, to identify any further possible
realisations for the estate and what further inveshigations, if any, might be appropnate

Those investigations have indicated that a recovery action may be appropnate, as outlined above, which 1
ongoing

In addition to the above, the Joint Liquidators have complied with their statutory ebligations under the
Company Drrectors Disquahfication Act 1886 and the appropnate report has been submitted to the
relevant authonty

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS' RIGHTS
Remuneration

At a meeting of the Liquideton Commuttee held on 11 January 2012 it was resolved that the Jont
Lriquidators’ remuneration be payable by reference to time propery given by the Joint Liqutdators and
therr staff in attending to matters anising in the hquidation

The time charged by the Joint Liquidators and their staff for the penod from 11 January 2012 to 10
January 2013 amounts to £74,353 This represents 270 4 hours at an average rate of £274 97 per hour
Attached at Appendix B Is a ime analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade dunng this penod, along with a bref narrative of the time incurred by category

Jont Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
B March 2013




A B Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

63
64

66

66

67

68

Jomt Liquidators’ remuneration of £8,500 has been drawn, to date
In addition to the above, the Liquidation Committee resolved that a fee of £3,500 plus VAT and
dishursements be paid to Leonard Curbis i respect of their costs in assisting the director in preparing
the statement of affairs and report for that meeting
This fee was drawn, in full, on 10 October 2012
Disbursements
The Liqudation Committee also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include an
element of allocated cost or payments to outside parties in which the Joint Liquidators or Leonard Curlis
have an Interest These are known as Category 2 disbursements In this case the following costs falling
into the above categones have been incurred
Amount
incurred Amount Amount
Nature this period written-off  outstanding
of expense By whom provided £ £ £
Mileage Leanard Curtis Employees 85 81 4521 4060
Total 8581 4521 4060
The Joint Liquidators do not consider it approprate to draw mileage costs in this matter and,
accordmgly, the amount shown as outstanding will also be wntten-off
The Category 1 disbursements which have been incurred by the Jaint Liuidators, and do not include an
element of allocated cost, are outlined in the below table, which also shows whether the funds have yet
been drawn from the case account
Amount Amount Amount
Nature incurred reimbursed  outstanding
of expense By whom provided £ £ £
Bordereau fee ALJA Insolvency Risk Services 26000 260 00 Nil
Chient ID checks Business Tax Centre Limited 2500 2500 Nil
Mail redirection Rayal Mail Group Limited 2720 2120 Nil
Travel expenses Varous 3800 2510 1290
Statutory adverising Courts Advertising Luimited 22950 22950 NIl
Companies searches Regstrar of Comparues 16 00 16 00 Nil
Bocument collection/storage  Auctes Limited 137 74 2826 109 48
Total 73344 61106 122 38

Jont Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
& March 2013




A B Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Ligudation

Other expenses
69 The Joint Liguidators have also incurred other expenses since the date of ther appointment  These
expenses are detaled in the table below, which also indicates whether they have yel been paid from
case funds
Amount Amount Ameount
Nature incurred paid outstanding
of expense By whom provided £ £ £
Legal advice LBL 4,203 80 4,203 90 Nit
Debt recovery assistance LBL 252238 2,52238 Ni
Accountants fees Baldwins 6,000 00 6,000 00 Nil
Online document hosting Creditor Gateway Limited 500 500 Nil
Software licence fee Pelstar Computing Limited 7500 7500 Nil
Agents’ fees and expenses MGR Appraisals Limited 500 00 50000 Nil
Ligquidation Commtiee travel Commmittee members 16200 16200 Nil
Total 13,468 28 13,468 28 Nil
610  Attached at Appendix C 15 additional information in refation to Leonard Curbis’ palicy on staffing, the use
of subcontractors, dishursements and detalls of our current charge-out rates by staff grade Duning the
liquidation the following professional advisars have been used
Name of Professional Advisor  Service Provided Basis of Fees
Lanyon Bowdler LLP Legal adwvice Time costs
Lanyon Bowdler LLP Debt collection 10% of recovenes
Baldwins Stourbndge Limited Specialtst accountancy advice Capped time ¢osts
MGR Appraisals Limited Asset valuation and sale advice Capped time costs
Creditors' Rights
611  Any secured creditor, unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured
creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court, may within 21 days of the receipt
of this report make a request in wnting fo the Jont Liguidators for further information about the
remuneration or expenses incurred since the date of appointment
612  Inaddition to the above, any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least

10% 1 value of the unsecured creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court,
may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an application to Court on the grounds that the basis
fixed for the Jont Liquidators’ remuneration I1s inappropnate, or the remuneration charged or the
expenses incuired by the Jont Liquidators since the date of appointment are excessive

Jomt Liquidators” Annual Progress Report
6 March 2013




A.B. Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

7 NEXT REPORT

71 The Joint Liguidators are required to provide a progress report within two months of the end of the next
anniversary of the liquidation or earlier if the liquidation has been finalised

If you require further information in the meantime please contact my office in wnting Electronic communicaticns
should include a full postal address

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of
A.B. DUST CONTROL LIMITED

P O'MASTERS
Joint Liquidator

Licensed In the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Jont Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
6 March 2013




A B. Dust Control Limited - In Crecitors’ Voluntary Liguidation

APPENDIX A

ACCOUNT OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM
11 JANUARY 2012 TO 10 JANUARY 2013

The above payments are shown net of VAT

account

RECEIPTS

Debtors

Manies received In error
Pre-appointment VAT refund
Teminal loss relef

Sundry BT refund

PAYMENTS

Agents' fees and expenses
Liquidation Committee expenses
Software licence fee

Costs of creditors' meeting

Joint Liguidators' remuneration
Legal fees

Accountants’ fess

Debt collecton expenses
Refund of monies received in error
Document hosting fee

Joint Liguidators' disbursements

Net inf{out) flow

Balance brought forward
Balance carmed forward

Estimated 10112-
to realise 10/01113 Total
£ £ £
226,342 00 40,436 00 40,436 00
- 30,737 82 30,737 82
20,082 00 20,136 37 20136 37
- 4,398 38 4,398 38
- 2958 2958
246,424 00 95,738 15 95,738 15
(500 00) (500 00)
{162 00) (162 00)
{75 00) (75 00)
(3,500 00} {3,500 00)
(8,500 00) (8,500 00)
(4,203 90) (4,203 90)
(6,000 00) (6,000 00)
(2,522 38) (2,522 38)
{30,737 82) (30,737 82)
{500) {5 00)
(611 06) (611 06)
{56,817 16) {56,817 16)
38,920 99 38,920 99
38,920 99

The funds in hand are currently held in a non interest-beanng

Jomt Liguidators' Annual Progress Report

6 March 2013




€102 Yew 9
poday ssarbold |enuuy soiepmbr juiop

56vie 00SEL el woiz L)1 00 582 00 Gee 0 ser

00ESEY.  WE O5%E'T 66 0ogaL'ol 258 WrEr o Wri9rek 89 W L5 [ WA 6L SLrs &=

BT 00ZiLE 62 - - oyl owL ] oooKET 201 - - 038Gy 8oL
ez 0SmLGE 295 - - gL'y 6K OUBHES =z vz 88 - - 0G5LEL'Y &L 00T &
2 Wyt 2 - - 00 104 - - - - - - - - 005 gl
IZEIE (SGIE'T  ev - - 9L 14 veJEva 12 sy z - - 057% < - -
Fiv): oA 0wz €8 - - 0000 yi - - - - - - QL o - -
Lz 00SSE ® ME z 0085HEL 19 - - 005K Sl - - 057% ° Gl =
S8EE 008 24 - - 9L 14 - - 00905 /4 - - - - - -
£859%¢ 05 9L gl - - 008 i3 - - . - - - 056% i - -
Fie]s 75 05858 o SER 2 ootsE's L4 0068l 6 HEL 5 - - 09ET 9L 00 0I5 z
=4 0SHER S8 & z OOELVE 8L 0L 5 wros 8z - - WIBLk g (S2USE =@
6 062 057255 Bl - - obLL 9 - . 006 ¥ - - 59 6 - -
245 ¢4 cooeL's oGl 0&6LL far 0ot6r L+ Wiz 8 ey €9 - - wG0s €L - -
01062 008t 1St osHE < W 8t wzy z 0WEL 9 04 z 00LE2 9 0541€'L I
3 3 3 3 k] E 3 3 3
A Aoy 50D sHuf 1800 spun o) siun BOD BN 180D suun 1500 spun Bo) sy 1500 shur)
obesony w01 { J0RAS|ULIDY £ JorRnsjuLpy ZA0ENS| UMDY | 1032AS[ULIpY Z sabeuey sBeirgy Jojusg Jopang
€102 AYYNNYF 01 OL 2102 AYYNNYT LI WOX4
Q0¥3d 3HL ¥04 S1S0J WL SHOLYAINDIT 40 AMYWWNS
g XION3ddY

S3IMULL § AR BIUN i

{3) o312y Aproy eBesrny

BeL

suofebiisanu)

sSupsayy saLIuoD spuD
sBuyy spar) waunuioddy 1504
£Bapuyg g Bupimyy
juawiujoddy
UOPRNSIULIPY [ZBUID
HRIP|OH WNURGRG
Spuo|pue

SR

SRS

aouRINSU|

sranied  sdpony
mainay g oineig

uoljepinbiy Ligjun|oA S103pats U -

PRI JOU0D ISNg "gY



A B. Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

NARRATIVE OF TIME COSTS INCURRED TO DATE

Statutory and Review

These costs relate to the maintenance of the Joint Liquidators’ files and reviewing them to ensure
compliance with all relevant legislation and best practice as well as prepanng the Joint Liquidators'
report to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills

Recelpts and Paymenis

Time charged n this regard relates to time spent maintain the Joint Liquidaters’ bank account, making
payments and receiving funds, dealing with taxation matters and ensuring the all amounts are coded
comectly

Insurance

Time charged in this regard relates to reviewing the appropnateness of msurance in place over the
Company’s assets, as well as arranging and cancelling policies, and liaising with the Company's
previous insurers  Time spent dealing with the Company's penston scheme s also charged under this
heading, along with ime spent reviewing the level of the Joint Liquidators’ secunty bond

Assets

Time charged m this regard relates to tme spent getting in the Company's assets, including its debtors
The Jont Liqudators have also held meetings with LBL and with the Company's former accountants,
Baldwins, in order to appropnately assess the information available in order to support the recovery
acttons outiined in the main body of the report  All tme spent dealing with the potential recovery action
I1s charged to this code

Liabilities

This includes general correspondence with creditors A number of the Company's creditors are
overseas and significant time was spent ensunng that all notifications in this regard were completed
correctly This time also includes the lodging and acknowledgement of creditors’ clams and answenng
creditors’ quenes, along with the quenes of former employees and subcontractors

Landiords

Time ncurred In this regard relates to dealing with the Company's landlord and ensunng that the
Company’s leasehold properly was disclaimed correctly

Debenture Holder

Time charged under this heading relates to comespondence with the Company's secured credifor,
NatWest, and with Allen Bennett, in relation to his subrogated secured claim

Generat Adminustration

Time charged m this regard relates to dealing with the Company's books and records, and
correspondence with the Company's directors, whichis not in connection with a secured clam  General
correspondence which does not fit under any other heading may also be charged to this code
Appointment

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
6 March 2013




A B. Dust Contrel Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Time charged under this heading relates to dealing with the formalities of the Jomnt Liquidators’
appointment, along with ensunng that the necessary parties are notified and dealing wath the necessary
statutory advertising

» Planning & Strategy
Time spent in this regard refates to both the Jaint Liquidators’ discussions regarding the strategy of the
liquidation and haising with their professional advisors in order to ensure that the Liquidation 1s being
progressed efficiently

» Post appointment Creditors’ Meetings

Time spent in this regard relafes to the drafting and sending the necessary statutory reports to creditors,
as well as time spent attending the initial meeting of creditors

s Creds Committee Meetings

Time charged in this regard relates to the drafting and preparation of reports to the Liquidation
Committee, correspondence with commitiee members and the attendance of meetings of the
committee

+ Inveshgations

The time charged in this regard relates to time spent reviewing the Company’s books and records and
Investigating the circumstances leading up to the Company’s insolvency Time in this regard also
relates to ime spent assessing the appropnateness of the recovery action the quantum which should be
soughtin this regard

Joint Liquidators' Annual Pregress Report
6 March 2013




AB Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX C

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following infarmation relating to the policy of Leonard Curbs 1s considered {o be relevant to creditors
Staff Aliocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of stafi will be assigned con the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by
secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where 1t has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office
holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and thewr staff in attending te
matters ansing in the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated n units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates
given below In cases of exceptional complexty or nsk, the insolvency practboner reserves the right to obtamn authority from the
appropnate body of creditors that their remuneration on such ime shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from 1 January 2012 the following haurly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curbis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Durector 425 531
Sentor Manager 385 481
Manager 1 330 412
Manager 2 285 356
Administrator 1 230 287
Adminustrator 2 210 262
Administrator 3 190 237
Admimstrator 4 135 168
Support 0 ]

Suhbcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be camed out by the
office holders or their staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which
remuneralion may be charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwisor(s) used wit be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for
each 1s based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a reguiar basis, together with the recovery of relevant
disbursements The choice of professional adwisers 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their
expertise in a particular field, the complexdy or otherwise of the assignment and therr geographie location

Disbursements

a) Calegory 1 disbursements These are costs where there is specific expendilure directly referable both to the appomtment i
question and a payment to an mdependent third party These may include, for example, adverbsing, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs rembursed to the office holder or hus or her staff
Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without pnor approval

b) Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in queston but not to a payment to
an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following
items of expenditure are recharged on this basts and are believed to be in line with the cost of extemal provision

Intemnal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 crediters/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Liqusdators’ Annual Progress Report
6 March 2013




A.B. Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Rule 473

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

APPENDIX D

Form4.25

A.B. DUST CONTROL LIMITED

Date of Winding-Up Order/Resolution for voluntary winding-up 11 January 2012

Name of Crediior
{if a company please also give company registration number }

Address of creditor for correspondence
{Please include emall address)

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and outstanding
uncapitaiised interest as at the date the company went into [quidation

Detads of any documents by reference to which the debt can be
substantated (Note There I1s no need to attach them now but the
liquidator may call for any document or evidence to substantiate the
clam at his discretion as may the chawrman or convencr of any
meeting }

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised interest please
state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{I§ you nzed more space append a continuation sheet to this form )

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the secunty, and the date
tt was given

Partictlars of any reservaton of tifle clamed i respect of goods
supplied to which the clam relates

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Narne in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Address of person signing {if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Liquidator Liguidator

Joint Liquidators” Annual Progress Report
6 March 2013




